
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
August 18, 2020

SPECIAL, 8/18/2020 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on August 18, 2020, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

CHIEF PORTER

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
August 18, 2020

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
August 18, 2020

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 18th day of August 2020 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

10:00 a.m.-Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section §
551.071 to consult with our attorney regarding pending and contemplated litigation.  

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps to
allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting. The following options are available: View live with
audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm Listen to audio by calling
571-748-4021 PIN # 623-6974#. The court will also have a question and answer session at the end of the
meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the phone call. The Court will give a
question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows. You will be called upon by your last 4
digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass. Please be mindful that the audio
portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
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PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Change Order No. 5 for
(IFB 17-024/JW) Taxiway D Reconstruction (2017) at Jack Brooks
Regional Airport with Oldcastle Materials Texas, Inc. d/b/a Gulf Coast
an Oldcastle company for an increase of $142,025.09 for final project
quantities and additional hydro-excavation required at the direction of
the FAA facilities technician; bringing the total contract amount from
$3,308,857.90 up to $3,450,882.99.  This change order will also increase
the number of working days by (93) days and (78) suspended days due to
inclement weather, and additional hydro-excavation work/manhole
installation; bringing the total number of contract days from (470) days
up to (641) days. This project is funded by AIP Grant # 33.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 8

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve County Judge to execute AT&;T Switched Ethernet
Service and related Customer Letter of Authority with NetSpark IP
&Telecom for 19 circuits at a monthly estimated cost of $5,620.00 for a
period of 60 months.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 15

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

3. Consider and approve budget transfer – Court Master – purchase of
laptop.

120-2055-412-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $1,206.00

120-2055-412-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $1,206.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 16 - 16

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve budget transfer – Constable Pct. 6 – additional cost
for extra help.

120-3070-425-1005 EXTRA HELP $1,400.00

120-3070-425-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $1,400.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 17

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve budget transfer – Criminal District Court –
purchase of laptop.

120-2032-412-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $1,206.00

120-2032-412-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $1,206.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 18 - 21

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Regular County Bills – check #474299 through check #474505.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 22 - 29

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

7. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to extend the
Declaration of Local Disaster dated 03-13-2020, Pursuant to Section
418.108 (b) of the Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 30 - 30

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution authorizing application for
the 2020 Texas Department of Agriculture Hog Out Grant.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 31 - 42

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Discuss Proposed tax rate for tax year 2020 (fiscal year 2020-2021).

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and approve proposing a tax rate of $.364977 for tax year 2020
(fiscal year 2020-2021).  No public hearing would be required as rate is
below the No New Revenue Tax Rate.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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ENGINEERING:

11. Receive and file Overweight Permit 06-OW-20 to Mammoet USA South
to transport  along the “Heavy Haul” route for the ExxonMobil BLADE
Project across Gulf States Road near the ExxonMobil Beaumont
Refinery and Chemical Plant. This project is located in Precinct 4.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 43 - 46

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    08-18-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

ENTERGY                                               263.54     474335
                                                                           263.54**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,318.01     474304
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     163.49     474323
EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                 64.96     474328
ENTERGY                                               779.08     474335
MUNRO'S                                                40.92     474350
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                           346.66     474365
AT&T                                                  100.53     474369
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                2,817.36     474383
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                             51,863.58     474388
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      154.56     474425
                                                                        58,649.15**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              614.23     474311
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      39.65     474321
BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   112.88     474329
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     68.01     474330
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                             9.97     474333
MUNRO'S                                                23.85     474350
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 349.24     474353
TRIANGLE ENGINE DIST.                                   9.45     474378
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             32.39     474384
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     138.98     474421
SHOPPA'S FARM SUPPLY                                  440.64     474467
FELIX AAA AUTO & TRUCK PARTS LLC                        9.20     474475
SMITTY'S HAMSHIRE GULF                                 42.00     474480
GERALD T PELTIER JR                                   200.00     474496
                                                                         2,090.49**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

A&A EQUIPMENT                                          84.85     474299
ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                   270.80     474300
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                            1,432.46     474311
CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                               150.00     474319
ENTERGY                                                18.22     474335
M&D SUPPLY                                            168.09     474345
MUNRO'S                                                77.00     474350
OFFICE DEPOT                                          800.56     474352
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         136.00     474364
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  23.95     474367
AT&T                                                   81.02     474369
BEAUMONT INDEPENDENT SCHOOL                           932.10     474390
JASON'S DELI                                          443.62     474393
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                            5,656.85     474430
LD CONSTRUCTION                                        48.76     474441
                                                                        10,324.28**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.85     474415
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          48.97     474447
                                                                            56.82**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                             1,733.77     474335
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.67     474384
WESTEND HARDWARE CO                                    89.17     474417
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              37.91     474419
JPL ELECTRIC, LLC                                     870.00     474450
                                                                         2,758.52**
GENERAL FUND

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR                                   349.23     474322
                                                                           349.23*
TAX OFFICE
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    08-18-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          23.90     474363
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          701.25     474415
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       2,080.47     474447
                                                                         2,805.62*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                          1,020.00     474349
OFFICE DEPOT                                          727.47     474352
PINNACLE EMPLOYEE TESTING                              45.00     474354
PRE CHECK, INC.                                        91.00     474395
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     474415
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           33.09     474416
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   266.00     474477
                                                                         2,182.98*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.98     474415
                                                                            10.98*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          228.96     474415
                                                                           228.96*
COUNTY JUDGE

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   221.88     474329
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        175.00     474340
JOHN E MACEY ATTORNEY AT LAW PLLC                     500.00     474346
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.62     474415
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 500.00     474428
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   93.73     474443
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         240.00     474447
                                                                         1,732.23*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.35     474415
                                                                             3.35*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          128.99     474415
                                                                           128.99*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

BOSWORTH PAPER                                         33.80     474314
TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                          15.00     474376
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                      2,189.50     474482
                                                                         2,238.30*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           75.36     474352
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                128.24     474355
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           56.70     474415
                                                                           260.30*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            1,062.37     474309
BOSWORTH PAPER                                      1,237.95     474314
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   50.00     474342
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,442.76     474372
TRIANGLE COMPUTER & TELEPHONE                          25.00     474377
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      58.50     474386
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                           1.17     474447
SEPS INC                                           17,865.00     474454
                                                                        22,742.75*
DATA PROCESSING

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         678.34     474447
                                                                           678.34*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                   778.00     474324
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          216.83     474415
                                                                           994.83*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    08-18-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  184.28     474342
                                                                           184.28*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

OFFICE DEPOT                                          265.57     474352
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                              1,006.50     474388
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          173.42     474415
SCANSTAT TECHNOLOGIES                                  60.72     474445
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         470.00     474447
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                7,447.82     474463
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       160.00     474469
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     474470
MATT TURNER                                           143.43     474479
                                                                         9,798.46*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                           19.12     474352
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          199.68     474415
                                                                           218.80*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

TODD W LEBLANC                                        800.00     474302
DAVID GROVE                                         8,750.00     474305
DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     474310
CRISTY SMITH                                          582.00     474318
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,750.00     474326
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     474351
OFFICE DEPOT                                          124.78     474352
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               8,750.00     474362
TEXAS COURT REPORTERS ASSOCIATION                     150.00     474375
RENE MULHOLLAND                                        81.40     474382
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,437.50     474387
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .84     474415
WILLIAM MARCUS WILKERSON                              800.00     474458
                                                                        44,351.52*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .84     474415
                                                                              .84*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     474310
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,437.50     474387
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           32.17     474415
SUMMER TANNER                                         247.50     474431
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     474444
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                    8,750.00     474457
                                                                        24,592.17*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                1,050.00     474316
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    350.00     474325
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        125.00     474340
ANITA F. PROVO                                        300.00     474357
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  600.00     474358
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     300.00     474424
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   200.00     474436
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       600.00     474472
                                                                         3,525.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

ALISA RAUMAKER, CSR                                    70.80     474308
TRACEY D. BURK                                      1,605.00     474317
ANITA F. PROVO                                      1,100.00     474357
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     450.00     474424
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   150.00     474436
MELANIE AIREY                                         900.00     474471
THE PARDUE LAW FIRM, PLLC                             250.00     474505
                                                                         4,525.80*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           33.13     474415
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   94.73     474443
                                                                           127.86*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2
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                                    08-18-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   93.73     474443
                                                                            93.73*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   81.02     474369
                                                                            81.02*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.65     474415
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   93.73     474443
                                                                           112.38*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   93.73     474443
                                                                            93.73*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   93.73     474443
                                                                            93.73*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.28     474415
                                                                            29.28*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.73     474415
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         325.00     474447
TURK LAW FIRM                                         250.00     474459
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                300.00     474483
                                                                           886.73*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.12     474415
BYNUM LAW PLLC                                        300.00     474504
                                                                           307.12*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.50     474415
                                                                             2.50*
MEDIATION CENTER

MARKET BASKET                                         252.41     474347
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.19     474415
                                                                           256.60*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         607.73     474447
                                                                           607.73*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      29.28     474323
ENTERGY                                               742.55     474335
AT&T                                                  134.04     474369
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           86.23     474415
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         409.90     474447
VECTOR SECURITY                                       116.55     474485
                                                                         1,518.55*
CRIME LABORATORY

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         104.68     474447
                                                                           104.68*
JAIL - NO. 2

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         16.00     474320
AT&T                                                1,417.25     474369
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          35.00     474447
                                                                         1,468.25*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 28.34     474331
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.43     474415
SHANNA CITIZEN                                         54.05     474420
                                                                            85.82*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME
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                                    08-18-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         2,600.00     474365
CUMMINS SOUTHERN PLAINS                             1,689.00     474389
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   3,344.89     474423
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     474453
ADVANTAGE INTERESTS INC                               560.00     474487
BIG THICKET PLUMBING INC                              150.00     474491
                                                                         8,527.68*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           27.95     474415
                                                                            27.95*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   40.51     474369
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                              4,057.63     474388
DISH NETWORK                                           67.63     474433
                                                                         4,165.77*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.19     474415
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                   93.73     474443
                                                                           106.92*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

10-32 SUPPLY                                          349.65     474385
AXON ENTERPRISE INC                                   165.00     474484
                                                                           514.65*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                             23,320.74     474388
                                                                        23,320.74*
COUNTY MORGUE

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                 10,699.35     474455
                                                                        10,699.35*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

M&D SUPPLY                                            285.46     474345
DAVID OATES                                            49.45     474476
                                                                           334.91*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                          116.59     474352
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          101.91     474415
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  136.50     474443
NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC                            237.00     474494
                                                                           592.00*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     474315
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  136.50     474443
                                                                         1,636.50*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                          67.74     474392
                                                                            67.74*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

POSTMASTER                                            330.00     474356
                                                                           330.00*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,245.49     474352
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     474437
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                             2,088.92     474464
TDS OPERATING INC                                     243.00     474490
                                                                         7,350.41*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                       63.18     474306
ECOLAB                                                209.95     474327
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   201.89     474332
ENTERGY                                               502.00     474335
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M&D SUPPLY                                            143.41     474345
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        162.34     474360
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         189.80     474363
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                        25,381.80     474365
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   2,038.14     474426
FLOORING DESIGN CENTER                              2,148.41     474440
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          65.00     474447
REXEL USA INC                                         104.53     474489
                                                                        31,210.45*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

ENTERGY                                             5,168.61     474335
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  81.98     474413
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                             56.66     474422
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                               67.00     474486
                                                                         5,374.25*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      37.91     474323
ENTERGY                                             2,064.29     474335
RITTER @ HOME                                          30.57     474359
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          71.54     474363
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         3,698.33     474365
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             47.00     474374
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.67     474384
                                                                         5,977.31*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                      49.95     474303
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 515.74     474353
AT&T                                                   67.02     474369
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            170.71     474391
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474396
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474397
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474398
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474399
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474400
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474401
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474402
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474403
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474404
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474405
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474406
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474407
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474408
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474409
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474410
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474411
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      638.97     474425
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            120.08     474439
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         223.00     474447
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             285.93     474452
ACTION OVERHEAD DOOR                                  189.50     474461
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                         119.95     474481
                                                                         2,500.85*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.54     474415
                                                                             9.54*
                                                                       230,170.46**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

ENTERGY                                               534.66     474335
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          307.04     474341
MUNRO'S                                                80.79     474350
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                   1.35     474353
TRIANGLE ENGINE DIST.                                 117.30     474378
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  12.54     474381
AERO PERFORMANCE                                      703.92     474466
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                    35.33     474492
CY-FAIR TIRE                                           24.50     474495
                                                                         1,817.43**
FEMA EMERGENCY
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BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                1,139.35     474313
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         6,400.00     474366
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                            3,335.59     474430
LD CONSTRUCTION                                        69.92     474441
BIOREFERENCE LABORATORIES INC                       8,150.00     474451
ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES                    144.00     474499
JORDYN ROBERTS                                        375.00     474500
TAMMY LYN SAIN                                        375.00     474501
                                                                        19,988.86**
LATERAL ROADS- PRECINCT 4

MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                            3,863.56     474430
                                                                         3,863.56**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   474.70     474418
                                                                           474.70**
SECURITY FEE FUND

ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES                  8,503.84     474499
                                                                         8,503.84**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,351.80     474463
                                                                         2,351.80**
EMPG GRANT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  33.00     474368
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,831.27     474447
                                                                         1,864.27**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       64.98     474412
TCSI, LLC                                           6,128.39     474502
RITE OF PASSAGE                                    12,256.78     474503
                                                                        18,450.15**
GRANT A STATE AID

YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                              1,055.95     474435
RITE OF PASSAGE                                     6,628.39     474503
                                                                         7,684.34**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          243.39     474352
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            113.17     474373
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          157.43     474415
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     474437
JCCSC                                                 505.00     474449
                                                                         7,983.99**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

BELL'S LAUNDRY                                        384.32     474312
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          923.06     474338
KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                   667.27     474343
MARKET BASKET                                          50.78     474347
LANELL ARMSTRONG                                       31.39     474348
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                             831.38     474370
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             41.50     474371
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                            90.00     474394
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     163.17     474456
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    115.04     474478
                                                                         3,297.91**
DWI PRETRIAL DIVERSION

INTOXIMETERS, INC.                                     99.51     474339
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         997.50     474434
                                                                         1,097.01**
COVID 19 GRANTS

BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                               14,027.76     474313
                                                                        14,027.76**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT
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REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                       2,503.50     474434
RECOVERY COUNCIL OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                 2,940.00     474497
                                                                         5,443.50**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

LINDA MCMAHEN                                          43.29     474429
                                                                            43.29**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         329.94     474447
                                                                           329.94**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

N&T CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.                     28,500.00     474301
THERMACON SERVICE                                   1,349.28     474307
MUNRO'S                                                73.62     474350
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.25     474415
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         55.00     474442
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              286.32     474462
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     31.17     474478
                                                                        30,303.64**
COUNTY CLERK HAVA FUND

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                               .00     474391
                                                                              .00**
FIRING RANGE

TRS RANGE SERVICES LLC                             52,900.00     474498
                                                                        52,900.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

WILLIAM EDWARD KESTLER                              1,600.00     474468
                                                                         1,600.00**
AIRPORT FUND

EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                 89.91     474328
ENTERGY                                            10,576.42     474337
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     409.80     474344
MUNRO'S                                                81.65     474350
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  67.60     474361
AT&T                                                  307.74     474369
TRI-CITY FASTENER & SUPPLY                             58.56     474379
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               233.40     474380
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.93     474415
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             935.38     474419
DISH NETWORK                                          106.14     474432
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         775.20     474447
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                      323.93     474460
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   113.67     474465
SURVIVAL AIR SYSTEMS                                  732.59     474473
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                    98.75     474474
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                               25,619.71     474493
                                                                        40,533.38**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                     934.00     474448
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                92,237.55     474488
                                                                        93,171.55**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             3,677.00     474427
                                                                         3,677.00**
APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

9TH COURT OF APPEALS                                2,245.00     474438
                                                                         2,245.00**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         219.96     474447
                                                                           219.96**
MARINE DIVISION

ENTERGY                                               738.29     474335
AT&T                                                   86.68     474369
                                                                           824.97**
                                                                       627,011.11***
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Special, August 18, 2020

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, August 18, 2020
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